

## Legislation Text

## File #: FCZD2007-05, Version: 2

A RESOLUTION related to an interlocal agreement for the provision of services to the district by King County for flood control planning and implementation services, and stating the intent of the district to reimburse the county fully from available funds for the reasonable costs of services provided to the district.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT:

## SECTION 1. Findings:

A. Pursuant to chapter 86.15 RCW, the King County council created a countywide flood control zone district, the King County Flood Control Zone District ("district"), to provide a comprehensive approach to flood protection. As part of the ordinance creating the district, an advisory committee was created to provide recommendations on the district's work plan and budget.

B. The district is authorized and intends to adopt a property tax levy in order to implement an adopted annual budget with both capital projects and work programs for enhanced flood protection.

C. Currently, the district has no employees and must rely upon external expertise and experience for planning and implementation of flood control programs and projects.

D. King County has the experience and expertise to provide services to the district related to flood control.

E. The district can achieve cost savings and efficiency benefits that are in the public's interest by having King County provide such services to the district.

SECTION 2. It is the intent of the district to fully reimburse King County from funds that become

## File #: FCZD2007-05, Version: 2

available to the district for the reasonable costs of services performed by the county subsequent to the adoption of this resolution related to the planning and implementation of the district's adopted budget.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The agreement included as Attachment A to this resolution would provide services to the district related to the planning and implementation of the district's 2008 annual budget. The agreement provides for reimbursement by the district to the county as authorized by section 2 of this resolution.

SECTION 4. The agreement is intended to serve as the general framework to allow for the immediate implementation of the district's annual scope of services by the county. The district and county jointly acknowledge the general nature of the agreement and the need to develop the appropriate detailed reporting and accounting procedures necessary for the long-term implementation of the agreement, and commit by December 31, 2008, to amending this agreement accordingly in order to incorporate such detail into the agreement.